

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

MAINE MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

by the Treasurer of the Proprietors of said bridge, to the use of said proprietors in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

moniholis and voto by more duly and stories

tues and the more line of the other of bothing of

the sector of the sector of the sector sector sector

CHAP. 40.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company, for the encouragement and improvement of Machinery and Colouring and Dressing Cloth. 建筑的人口的囊科 素的 机分组制

Approved February 21, 1829.

1. Be it enacted by the Senate and SECT. House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Jewett, Lewis Stacy, Oliver Wyman, John O'Craig, Daniel Ormsby, Milton Led. Philbrook and Thomas Jones, with their associates and successors, be, and hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Manufacturing Company, for the encouragement and improvement of machinery and colouring and dressing cloth; with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal; to purchase, take and hold. real and personal estate, to an amount, not exceeding ten thousand dollars; to choose such officers, as may be necessary for the convenient management of their concerns ; to make any bylaws for the government of said company, not repugnant to the laws of this State ; and with all the powers and privileges incident to other similar corporate bodies, and subject to all the provisions prescribed by the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said company may be called by any three of the persons herein named, by giving pub-First meeting. lic notice of the time and place of such meeting, in such manner as they may think proper.

VASSALBOROUGH BANK.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That at all meetings of the said company, each member shall be entitled to one vote for each share owned by Provided however, That no member shall him : he entitled to more than ten votes. And absent members may vote by proxy duly authorized in writing.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the powers and privileges granted by this Act may be herein granted subject to enlarged, restrained or annulled by the Legislarevision by Legislature at pleasure.

CHAP. 41.

·····@@@@+···

Vol. 1, chap. 315. AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Vassalborough Bank.

Approved February 24, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company

President and Di-rectors authorized of the Vassalborough Bank, be, and hereby are authorized to remove said Bank, now established at Vassalborough to Hallowell in the County of Kennebec; and there to transact all such business as by their Act of incorporation they are authorized to do at Vassalborough, any thing in said Act to the contrary notwithstanding : Provided. The removal hereby authorized, be made within one year from the passing of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That every person who may have demands on the President, Directors and Company of Vassalborough Bank, whether by bills issued by said Bank, on bond or otherwise, shall have the right of making demand All demands a for payment of the same at the Banking house of be paid at the Bank is said Bank in Hallowell, although said bill or bills, bond or other securities, issued for and in behalf

President and Dito remove the Bank to Hallowell.

Proviso.

well

Votes.

Powers

fuce.